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Rio de Janeiro, November 10
th

, 2016 - Cetip S.A. ï Mercados Organizados (ñCetipò or ñCompanyò) 

(BM&FBOVESPA: CTIP3) announces today its 3Q16 results. 

 

3Q16 AND 9M16 HIGHLIGHTS 

V Total gross revenue of R$ 385.4 million in 3Q16, up 0.8% over 2Q16 and 9.3% when compared to 3Q15. In 

9M16, gross revenue reached R$ 1,147.0 million, an increase of 13.8% versus 9M15; 

V Securities Unit gross revenue of R$ 279.8 million in 3Q16, in line with 2Q16 and a 12.0% above 3Q15. In   

9M16, gross revenue of the Securities Unit reached R$ 837.3 million, up 19.7% when compared to 9M15; 

V Financing Unit gross revenue of R$ 105.6 million in 3Q16, a 3.1% increase versus 2Q16 and 2.7% higher 

than 3Q15. In 9M16, gross revenue of the Financing Unit reached R$ 309.7 million, 0.5% higher than in 

9M15; 

V Net revenue of R$ 322.7 million in 3Q16, a 1.4% increase over 2Q16 and 10.5% higher than in 3Q15. In 9M16, 

net revenue reached R$ 952.0 million, an increase of 14.4% versus 9M15; 

V Adjusted operating expenses of R$ 92.4 million in 3Q16, 2.2% below 2Q16 and 5.1% higher than 3Q16. In 

9M16, adjusted operating expenses of R$ 275.4 million, 11.7% higher than in 9M15; 

V Adjusted EBITDA of R$ 230.3 million in 3Q16, up 3.0% versus 2Q16 and 12.8% and 3Q15, reaching a margin 

of 71.4%. In 9M16, adjusted EBITDA reached R$ 676.6 million, 15.5% higher than in 9M15; 

V Net income of R$ 146.6 million in 3Q16, 4.5% higher than in 2Q16 and 12.6% higher than in 3Q15 with net 

margin of 45.4%. In 9M16, net income reached R$ 422.1 million, an increase of 14.2% when compared to 

9M15, with net margin of 44.3%. 

 
KEY FINANCIAL AND OPERATING INDICATORS 

 
 

1
 Calculation of the adjusted earnings per share is based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding in the period (excluding treasury shares). 

2 
Final balance for each period. 

3 
Considers the total stock in Cetipôs systems, not necessarily subject to billing. 

4 
Fixed income includes Structured Notes. 

5 
Considers the number of clients of the Securities Unit and the Financing Unit.  

6 
Number of employees does not include interns.   

Main Financial Indicators (R$ million) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Net revenue 322.7            318.2            1.4% 292.1            10.5% 952.0            832.4            14.4%

Adjusted operating expenses (92.4)             (94.5)             -2.2% (88.0)             5.1% (275.4)           (246.5)           11.7%

Adjusted EBITDA 230.3           223.7           3.0% 204.2           12.8% 676.6           585.9           15.5%

% Adjusted EBITDA margin 71.4% 70.3% 1.1 p.p. 69.9% 1.5 p.p. 71.1% 70.4% 0.7 p.p.

Adjusted net income (cash earnings) 162.8           156.4           4.0% 162.0           0.4% 471.6           465.1           1.4%

% Adjusted net margin 50.4% 49.2% 1.3 p.p. 55.5% -5.0 p.p. 49.5% 55.9% -6.3 p.p.

Adjusted EPS (R$) 1 0.6258  0.6018  4.0% 0.6218           0.7% 1.8142 1.7778 2.0%

Weighted average number of shares (in thousands) 260,086         259,935         260,631         259,950         261,644         

Main Operating Indicators

Total assets in deposit (R$ billion) 2 - 3 6,632           6,438           3.0% 6,453           2.8% 6,632           6,453           2.8%

     Fixed income 4,902            4,721            3.8% 4,355            12.6% 4,902            4,355            12.6%

     OTC derivatives 1,730            1,717            0.7% 2,098            -17.6% 1,730            2,098            -17.6%

Inclusions of Liens ('000 units) 1,167            1,131            3.2% 1,323            -11.8% 3,426            4,035            -15.1%

Contract additions ('000 units) 865               824               5.0% 940               -7.9% 2,504            2,836            -11.7%

Number of clients 2 - 5 17,985           18,008           -0.1% 17,824           0.9% 17,985           17,824           0.9%

Number of Employees 2 - 6 678               653               3.8% 630               7.6% 678               630               7.6%
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HISTORICAL PERFORMANCE 

 
 
 

Notes 
 
i) EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are non-accounting measures prepared by Cetip, reconciled with its financial statements, complying with the 

provisions of the CVM Instruction no. 527/2012. Adjusted EBITDA is not a measure recognized by Brazilian GAAP, does not have a standard 

meaning and may not be comparable to measures with the same nomenclature provided by other companies. This measurement basis excludes 

from EBITDA the effects of expenses for share based compensation and equity in net income of affiliate company that have no impact on the cash 

generation. Cetip discloses Adjusted EBITDA because it uses the measure to gauge its performance and understands that the adjusted indicator 

provides an appropriate view on the potential of the Companyôs gross cash generation. 

ii) Information related to the third quarter of 2016 (ñ3Q16ò) was compared to the second quarter of 2016 (ñ2Q16ò) and to the third quarter of 2015 

(ñ3Q15ò). Information related to the year-to-date of 2016 (ñ9M16ò) was compared to the year-to-date of 2015 (ñ9M15ò). The financial information 

included in this report, except when otherwise indicated, is expressed in millions of Brazilian Reais, based on consolidated financial information in 

accordance with the Brazilian Corporation Law. 

iii) Financial information in this document is expressed in millions of Reais and, therefore, the total value in tables may have rounding differences 

with respect to the sum of individualsô values of their respective lines. 

iv) In 2014, to ensure the proper application of accounting principles to revenue recognition, the Company revisited the treatment given to SNG 

revenues, and start to recognize revenue at the time of the financial constraint insertion and the rest over the period in which such restriction 

remains registered until its retirement, and no longer recognized fully at the time of insertion, as previously adopted criteria. This review resulted in a 

liability recognition, composed by revenues already received but that were deferred to future periods, as well as it attributable tax impacts, offset by 

an increase in the goodwill value related to the acquisition of GRV in 2010. 
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3Q16/3Q15:+10.5%
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88.0 94.5 92.4

246.5

275.4

3Q15 2Q16 3Q16 9M15 9M16

30.1%

28.6%
29.7%

Adjusted Operating Expenses (R$ million) & % Net 
Revenue
3Q16/2Q16:  -2.2%
3Q16/3Q15:+5.1%
9M16/9M15:  +11.7%

28.9%
29.6%

204.2 223.7 230.3 

585.9 

676.6 

3Q15 2Q16 3Q16 9M15 9M16

69.9%

70.4%

70.3%

Adjusted EBITDA (R$ million) & EBITDA Margin

71.4%

71.1%

3Q16/2Q16:  +3.0%
3Q16/3Q15:+12.8%
9M16/9M15:  +15.5%

162.0 156.4 162.8

465.1 471.6

3Q15 2Q16 3Q16 9M15 9M16

55.5%

55.9%

49.2%

Adjusted Net Income (R$ million) &  Net Margin
3Q16/2Q16:  +4.0%
3Q16/3Q15:+0.4%
9M16/9M15:  +1.4%

50.4%

49.5%



        Cetip S.A. – Mercados Organizados 

 

 

5 
 

OPERATING REVENUES 

 
 

Cetipôs gross revenue from services totaled R$ 385.4 million in 3Q16, up 0.8% and 9.3% when compared to 2Q16 

and 3Q15, respectively. The Securities Unit delivered a performance in line with 2Q16 and grew 12.0% over 3Q15. 

The Financing Unitôs gross revenue increased by 3.1% versus 2Q16 and was up by 2.7% when compared to the 

same quarter of 2015, but remains negatively impacted by weak performance of the vehicle financing market. 

Revenue deductions (taxes on services rendered and other deductions) decreased by 2.3% quarter-over-quarter 

(ñQoQò), due to the conclusion, during the month of May, of the moving of the IT and operations areas of the 

Securities Unit to its new headquarter in Barueri, and increased by 3.8% comparing year-over-year (ñYoYò), influenced 

by gross revenue growth itself, which implies higher volume discounts, and changes in product and revenue per 

business unit mix. Therefore, net operating revenue reached R$ 322.7 million in 3Q16, 1.4% above 2Q16 and 10.5% 

higher than the revenue reached in 3Q15. 

In 9M16, gross revenue from services totaled R$ 1,147.0 million, reporting an increase of 13.8% when compared to 

9M15, as a net result of a 19.7% increase of gross revenue of the Securities Unit and a 0.5% growth in gross revenue 

of the Financing Unit during the period. Total net operating revenue increased by 14.4%, reflex of the increase in 

gross revenue during the period and benefits captured with the establishment of operations in Barueri. 

  

Gross revenue and net revenue (R$ million) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Gross operating revenue 385.4        382.3        0.8% 352.6        9.3% 1,147.0     1,007.7     13.8%

Securities Unit 279.8        279.9        0.0% 249.7        12.0% 837.3        699.4        19.7%

Registration 27.5           28.7           -4.0% 33.6           -17.9% 84.1           91.8           -8.4%

CSD and Trade Repository Maintenance Fee  (previously denominated as Custody)128.9         128.5         0.3% 102.9         25.3% 384.3         283.9         35.4%

Monthly Utilization 56.2           57.0           -1.3% 47.7           18.0% 170.5         142.0         20.0%

Transactions 43.1           41.9           3.0% 39.4           9.2% 125.9         110.5         14.0%

Other revenues 24.0           23.9           0.6% 26.2           -8.5% 72.5           71.2           1.8%

Financing Unit 105.6        102.4        3.1% 102.8        2.7% 309.7        308.3        0.5%

SNG 41.3           40.5           2.0% 42.5           -2.9% 122.2         129.1         -5.3%

Contracts System (Sircof) 44.9           42.9           4.7% 39.7           13.0% 130.0         118.5         9.7%

Market data and Development of Solutions 18.9           18.6           1.6% 19.3           -2.0% 55.7           57.4           -3.0%

Other revenues 0.5             0.5             9.1% 1.3             -57.5% 1.8             3.3             -45.0%

Deductions (62.7)         (64.1)         -2.3% (60.4)         3.8% (195.0)        (175.3)        11.2%

Net operating revenue 322.7        318.2        1.4% 292.1        10.5% 952.0        832.4        14.4%
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The following charts show the breakdown of the key revenue lines that compose Cetipôs gross operating revenue: 
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SECURITIES UNIT 

Gross operating revenue from the Securities Unit totaled R$ 279.8 million in 3Q16, in line with 2Q16 results and 

12.0% higher than in 3Q15. CSD and trade repository maintenance fee revenue (previous denominated as custody) 

was responsible for 46.1% of the Securities Unitôs total gross revenue in the quarter, while monthly utilization 

accounted for 20.1%, transactions for 15.4%, registration for 9.8%, EFTs processed revenue (CIP) for 3.9%, repos, 

final transactions and electronic trading platform for 2.7%, and other services provided amounted to 2.0%. 

I. Registration Revenues  

 

Registration revenue reached R$ 27.5 million in 3Q16, a 4.0% decrease over 2Q16, as a result of a 23.8% decrease 

in revenue from OTC derivatives and structured notes, impacted by a 30.0% reduction in registration volumes; that 

was partially offset by an increase in: (i) fixed income instruments registration revenue (+8.5%); and (ii) other 

registration services (+7.0%). 

Revenues (R$ million) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Banking funding instruments 1 9.3             8.7             6.6% 9.7             -4.7% 26.6           27.8           -4.4%

Real estate market instruments 2 2.8             2.8             1.2% 2.6             8.5% 8.6             10.0           -13.7%

Agribusiness instruments 3 0.6             0.8             -22.4% 0.6             0.3% 2.0             1.9             1.9%

Other fixed income instruments 4 3.2             2.4             33.4% 2.1             50.6% 8.2             6.6             23.2%

Total Fixed Income Instruments 15.9          14.6          8.5% 15.0          5.7% 45.3          46.3          -2.2%

Total OTC Derivatives / Structured Notes (COE) 5 8.3            10.9          -23.8% 15.1          -44.9% 29.9          36.0          -17.1%

Total Other Registration Services 6 3.3            3.1            7.0% 3.4            -2.3% 8.9            9.4            -5.7%

Total Registration Revenues 27.5          28.7          -4.0% 33.6          -17.9% 84.1          91.8          -8.4%

Volume (R$ billion) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Banking funding instruments 1,551.2       1,608.7       -3.6% 1,743.5       -11.0% 4,683.1       4,960.5       -5.6%

Real estate market instruments 40.5           42.4           -4.5% 37.3           8.6% 126.1         148.0         -14.8%

Agribusiness instruments 43.4           60.6           -28.4% 39.6           9.5% 148.1         124.1         19.3%

Other fixed income instruments 7 383.6         231.1         66.0% 257.8         48.8% 878.2         781.5         12.4%

Total Fixed Income Instruments 2,018.6     1,942.8     3.9% 2,078.2     -2.9% 5,835.6     6,014.1     -3.0%

Total OTC Derivatives / Structured Notes (COE) 8 1,592.0     2,275.2     -30.0% 3,306.2     -51.8% 6,646.3     7,455.2     -10.8%

Average Prices (bps) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Bank funding instruments 0.06         0.05         10.6% 0.06         7.1% 0.06         0.06         1.3%

Real estate market instruments 0.69         0.65         6.0% 0.69         -0.1% 0.68         0.67         1.3%

Agribusiness instruments 0.14         0.13         8.4% 0.15         -8.4% 0.13         0.16         -14.6%

Other fixed income instruments 0.08         0.10         -19.7% 0.08         1.2% 0.09         0.08         9.7%

Average Price for Fixed Income Instruments 0.08       0.08       4.4% 0.07       8.8% 0.08       0.08       0.8%

Avg Price for OTC Derivatives / Structured Notes (COE) 0.05       0.05       8.9% 0.05       14.5% 0.04       0.05       -7.0%

2
  Real estate market instruments includes LCI - Real Estate Credit Bill, CCI - Real Estate Credit Note, CRI - Real Estate Receivables Certificate and LH - Mortgage Bills;

3
  Agribusiness instruments includes CRA - Agribusiness Receivables Certificate, LCA - Agribusiness Credit Bill, CDCA - Agribusiness Credit Rights Certificate  and CTRA - Credit Right Registered Simplified Form;

1
 Banking funding instruments includes Interbank deposit (DI), Bank deposit certificate (CDB), Letras Financeiras, RDB - Bank Deposit Receipt, LC - Bill of Exchange, DPGE - Time Deposits with Special Security, CD - Debenture 

Note and contracts eligible to capital;

4
 Other fixed income instruments include: i) Credit funding instruments (corporations & individuals) includes CCB - Banking Credit Note, CCCB - Banking Credit Note Certificate, NCE/CCE - Export Credit Note, Commercial Paper, 

CINE - Audiovisual Investment Certificate and Obligations; and ii) Investment fund-quota, Export Notes and Netting Contracts. Export Note is a credit capital raising instrument charged in R$;

5 Total of OTC derivatives includes Swaps, Currency forward contracts and Other derivatives which include Fixed Income with Box, Flexible Exchange Rate Options, CONAB options, Credit Default Swap, Derivatives carried out 

abroad (DCE/DVE) and Structured notes (COE); and

6
 Total other registration services includes Distribution, Corrections and Pre-Registration.

Note: Billing can be based on % of the registered volume and/or fixed-price per contract in R$.

   Includes the volume of other assets charged as a % of the registered volume; and

   Includes the number of derivatives charged as a % of the registered volume.

7

8
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When compared to 3Q15, registration revenue decreased 17.9%, as a result of: (i) the 44.9% reduction in revenue 

from OTC derivatives and structured notes, impacted by a 51.8% drop in registration volumes; and (ii) the growth of 

fixed income instruments registration revenue (+5.7%), even though registration volumes were 2.9% lower. 

In 9M16, registration revenue totaled R$ 84.1 million, 8.4% lower than in 9M15, mainly due to: (i) the 17.1% decrease 

in revenue from OTC derivatives and structured notes; and (ii) a 2.2% decrease in fixed income instruments 

registration revenue. 

The key highlights from fixed income securities and OTC derivatives in 3Q16 are briefly described as follows: 

Fixed Income Instruments 

Fixed income instruments registration revenue totaled R$ 15.9 million in 3Q16, 8.5% higher than in 2Q16, due to:  

(i) a 6.6% increase in banking funding instruments registration revenue, which reported improvements in average 

price in the current quarter due to changes in product mix; and (ii) a 33.4% growth in other fixed income instruments 

registration revenue. 

When compared to 3Q15, fixed income securities registration revenue grew 5.7%, as a net result of: (i) an increase in 

registration revenue from real estate market instruments (+8.5%), propelled by higher volumes registered; (ii) a 

decrease in revenue from registration of banking funding instruments (-4.7%), related to lower volume of DI 

transactions; and (iii) the good performance of other fixed income instruments registration revenue line (+50.6%). 

In 9M16, registration revenue of fixed income securities fell 2.2% when compared to 9M15, as a result of: (i) the drop 

in registration revenue from real estate market instruments (-13.7%), impacted by a 14.8% reduction in registered 

volumes; and (ii) the decrease in revenue from registration of banking funding instruments (-4.4%), influenced mainly 

by lower registration volumes of Letras Financeiras (ñFinancial Billsò). 

OTC Derivatives  

Revenue from derivatives and structured notes registration reached R$ 8.3 million in 3Q16, 23.8% lower than in 

2Q16, mostly as a result of a decrease in volumes registered across product families within this category (forward 

contracts, options, swaps, other OTC derivatives and structured notes). 

When compared to 3Q15, OTC derivatives registration revenue shrunk 44.9%, with a 51.8% drop in registered 

volumes. It is important to note that, during 3Q15, exchange rate volatility was strongly observed, driving demand for 

hedging instruments. Throughout 2016, exchange rates and volatility have returned to normalized levels, especially 

during the last quarter, which leads to lower volumes of derivatives registered. 

Year to date, revenue from OTC derivatives and structured notes registration totaled R$ 29.9 million, 17.1% lower 

than in 9M15, with volumes down 10.8%.  
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II. CSD and Trade Repository Maintenance Fee Revenues (previously denominated as Custody) 

 

Revenues from CSD and Trade Repository maintenance fee totaled R$ 128.9 million in 3Q16, up 0.3% over 2Q16, 

due to: (i) a 2.7% growth in revenue of fixed income instruments, justified by the 4.7% increase in asset volume; (ii) a 

4.6% decrease in OTC contracts and structure notes revenues, whose product mix presented an average price 4.0% 

lower than in the previous quarter; and (iii) a 4.9% decrease in end users revenue.  

When compared to 3Q15, revenues from CSD and Trade Repository maintenance fee increased by 25.3%, which can 

be explained mainly by: (i) the performance of maintenance fee revenue for fixed income instruments (+36.2%), 

especially banking funding instruments (+28.0%), which still captures the effects of the shift of CDB stock to the new 

pricing model implemented in March 2015, and other fixed income instruments (+122.5%), being the latter a result of 

the revision of Cetipôs price table that occurred in the beginning of 2016 and was offset by a reduction in the amount of 

transactions charged; and (ii) the increase by 26.8% of maintenance fee revenue from end users, as a result of the 

13.2% higher number of end users in the current quarter; despite the 2.3% decrease in OTC derivatives and 

structured notes maintenance fee revenue. 

In 9M16, revenues of fixed income maintenance fee totaled R$ 384.3 million, 35.4% higher than in 9M15 as a result of 

the combined increase of: (i) 41.3% in fixed income maintenance fee revenue, driven by both stock (+21.4%) and 

average prices (+16.3%) growth; (ii) 40.2% in revenue from end users; and (iii) 17.7% in maintenance fee revenues 

from OTC derivatives and structured notes. 

Revenues (R$ million) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Debentures 30.6         30.6         0.1% 28.3          8.4% 91.1         83.8         8.7%

Bank capital raising instruments 1 33.6         32.0         4.9% 26.3          28.0% 96.5         67.9         42.1%

Other fixed income instruments 2 25.7         24.9         3.3% 11.6          122.5% 74.5         33.9         120.2%

Total Fixed Income Instruments 89.9       87.6       2.7% 66.1         36.2% 262.2      185.6      41.3%

Total OTC Contracts / Structured Notes (COE) 25.9       27.1       -4.6% 26.5         -2.3% 81.8        69.5        17.7%

Total End Users 3 13.1       13.8       -4.9% 10.3         26.8% 40.3        28.8        40.2%

Total CSD and Trade Repository Maintenance Fee Revenues 128.9     128.5     0.3% 102.9       25.3% 384.3      283.8      35.4%

1
 Includes CDB, Letra Financeira and Instruments eligible for reference assets;

2  Other fixed income instruments include: i) funds and close-ended funds; and ii) Other assets held in custody  which include CCB - Banking Credit Note, NCE/CCE - Export Credit Note, Assets linked to the

STN - National Treasury Secretariat, Export Notes, CPR, CRA - Agribusiness Receivables Certificate

LCA - Agribusiness Credit Bill, CDCA - Agribusiness Credit Rights Certificate, Obligations, Commercial Paper, Generic Receivables and LAM - Commericial Leasing Bill; and

3
 End Users refers to the maintenance service to register the customers of the institutions at CETIP.

Note: Billing based on % of volume held in deposit (previously named custody).

Monthly Average Volume (R$ billion) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Debentures 726.6       727.2       -0.1% 652.1        11.4% 718.0        645.6        11.2%

Bank capital raising instruments 961.3       905.1       6.2% 709.9        35.4% 908.0        611.3        48.5%

Other fixed income instruments 2,004.9    1,896.4    5.7% 1,716.8     16.8% 1,901.9     1,648.2     15.4%

Average Fixed Income Volume 3,692.8  3,528.7  4.7% 3,078.8    19.9% 3,527.9   2,905.1   21.4%

Average OTC Contracts/Structured Notes (COE) Volume 2,350.7  2,366.9  -0.7% 2,516.5    -6.6% 2,460.6   2,171.3   13.3%

Average End Users ('000) 5,537.1  5,887.2  -5.9% 4,890.0    13.2% 5,721.5   4,619.2   23.9%

Note: Number of assets refers to the average monthly inventory presented in historical data figures.

Average Price (bps) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Debentures 0.14      0.14      0.2% 0.14        -2.7% 0.14       0.14       -2.3%

Bank capital raising instruments 0.12      0.12      -1.5% 0.12        -5.5% 0.12       0.12       -4.3%

Other fixed income instruments 0.04      0.04      -2.3% 0.02        90.5% 0.04       0.02       90.8%

Fixed Income 0.08     0.08     -1.9% 0.07      13.5% 0.08     0.07     16.3%

OTC Contracts / Structured Notes (COE) 0.04     0.04     -4.0% 0.04      4.6% 0.04     0.04     3.8%

End Users (R$/End Users) 0.79     0.78     1.1% 0.71      12.0% 0.78     0.69     13.2%
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III. Monthly Utilization Revenue 

 

Monthly utilization revenue totaled R$ 56.2 million in 3Q16, 1.3% lower than in 2Q16, as a result of the decrease in 

the average number of clients (-1.8%), which was partially offset by an increase in average price (+0.6%). 

When compared to 3Q15, monthly utilization revenue grew 18.0%, resulting mainly from the increase in average price 

by 20.2%, mostly explained by the annual price table readjustment implemented in the beginning of 2016.   

In 9M16, monthly utilization revenue added up to R$ 170.5 million, 20.0% above 9M15, driven by the same factors 

explained above. 

IV. Transactions Revenue 

 

Transactions revenue reached R$ 43.1 million in 3Q16, growing 3.0% over 2Q16, due to: (i) the 6.3% increase in the 

number of transactions processed; and (ii) a 3.2% reduction in the average price for the period. 

When compared to 3Q15, transaction revenue grew 9.2%, driven by: (i) a 7.8% increase in the total number of 

transactions processed; and (ii) a 1.3% increase in the average price per transaction. 

In 9M16, transaction revenues totaled R$ 125.9 million, 14.0% higher than in 9M15, a net result of the increase in the 

number of transactions processed during the period (+24.2%) and a decrease of the average price per transaction  

(-8.2%). 

  

Revenues (R$ million) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Total Monthly Utilization Revenues 56.2          57.0          -1.3% 47.7          18.0% 170.5        142.0        20.0%

Note: Billing in R$ based on the number of transactions/month.

Volume 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Average Number of C lients by Segment 1 12,141        12,368        -1.8% 12,372        -1.9% 12,337        12,344        -0.1%

Working Days 65              63              2 days 65              0 days 189            187            2 days

1
 Considering only the clients we charge monthly utilization fees.

Average Price (R$) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Average Price of Monthly Utilization 1,544        1,535        0.6% 1,284        20.2% 1,536        1,279        20.1%

Revenues (R$ million) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Total Transactions Revenues 43.1          41.9          3.0% 39.4          9.2% 125.9        110.5        14.0%

Number of Transactions ('000) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Total Number of Transactions 96,489      90,743      6.3% 89,513      7.8% 272,960    219,766    24.2%

Average Daily Number of Transactions 1,484         1,440         3.1% 1,377         7.8% 1,444         1,175         22.9%

Working Days 65              63              2 days 65              0 days 189            187            2 days

Average Price (R$) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Average Price of Transactions 0.45          0.46          -3.2% 0.44          1.3% 0.46          0.50          -8.2%

Note: Billing in R$ based on time of registration of the transactions.
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V. Other Revenues from Services  

 

Other revenues from services related to the Securities Unit reached R$ 24.0 million in 3Q16, 0.6% higher than in 

2Q16, as a result of: (i) the increase in revenues from electronic cash transfers (EFTs) (+4.4%); (ii) the decrease in 

revenues from repos, final transactions and electronic trading platform (-16.4%); and (iii) the growth in other revenues 

from services from the Securities Unit (+25.8%). 

The 4.4% increase in the revenue from electronic EFTs, which represents 44.9% of other services revenue from the 

Securities Unit, was a consequence of: (i) the 7.2% growth in number of EFTs processed; and (ii) the 2.6% drop in 

average price, reflecting the higher volume processed during the quarter, intensifying the effect of progressive volume 

discounts that are part of the EFTs processing pricing structure. 

When compared to 3Q15, other revenues from services related to the Securities Unit decrease by 8.5%, due to: (i) a 

17.4% decrease in revenues from repos, final transactions and electronic trading platform; and (ii) a 10.5% decrease 

in other revenues from services from the Securities Unit; partly offset by (iii) a marginal growth in the revenue from 

electronic EFTs (+0.3%). The delta in revenues from electronic cash transfers (EFTs) is derived from a combination 

of: (i) a 27.6% reduction in average price reflecting the contractual pricing policy that defines lower prices according to 

bands of volume; and (ii) a 38.6% increase in the number of EFTs processed, influenced by the lower minimum ticket, 

which was reduced from R$ 500 to R$ 250 in the beginning of July 2015, and from R$ 250 to zero in January 2016. 

In 9M16, other revenue from services totaled R$ 72.5 million, up 1.8% when compared to 9M15. 

  

Revenues (R$ million) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Total other revenues 24.0          23.9          0.6% 26.2          -8.5% 72.5          71.2          1.8%

Electronic cash transfer fees (EFTs) 1 10.8           10.3           4.4% 10.7           0.3% 31.7           29.8           6.2%

Other services 5.7             4.5             25.8% 6.3             -10.5% 14.7           13.2           11.3%

1 Revenue refers only to service of SITRAF - Transfer Funds System.

Quantity ('000) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Processed electronic cash transfers (EFT) 106,872    99,697      7.2% 77,094      38.6% 295,321    208,268    41.8%

Daily processed electronic cash transfers (EFT) 1,644         1,582         3.9% 1,186         38.6% 1,563         1,114         40.3%

Working days 65              63              2 days 65              0 days 189            187            2 days

Average Price (R$) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Processed electronic cash transfers (EFT) 0.10          0.10          -2.6% 0.14          -27.6% 0.11          0.14          -25.1%

-17.4% 26.1           28.2           -7.3%Repos, final transactions and electronic trading platform 7.6             9.1             -16.4% 9.2             
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FINANCING UNIT  

Gross operating revenue from the Financing Unit totaled R$ 105.6 million in 3Q16, 3.1% and 2.7% higher than in 

2Q16 and in 3Q15, respectively. SNG revenue accounted for 39.1% of the Financing Unitôs total gross revenue in the 

quarter, Contracts System represented 42.5%, market data and development of solutions, 17.9% and other revenues 

from services, 0.5%.  

 

I. SNG 

SNG revenue totaled R$ 41.3 million in 3Q16, 2.0% higher than 2Q16, mainly due to the slight recovery of the vehicle 

financing market, which grew 3.2% this quarter. When compared to 3Q15, SNG revenue contracted by 2.9%, 

influenced by a 11.8% drop in the number of vehicles financed, which, in turn, was a consequence of: (i) a 2.4 p.p 

decline in the ratio between vehicles financed and vehicles sold, which went from 29.0% in 3Q15 to 26.6% in 3Q16; 

and (ii) a 3.8% drop in the amount of vehicles sold. The revenue impact of the lower number of financed vehicles was 

partially offset by: (i) the annual price adjustment based on the IGP-M; and (ii) the contribution of deferred revenue 

from previous quarters. 

In 9M16, SNG revenue totaled R$ 122.2 million, 5.3% lower than 9M15, due to the same reasons outlined above. 

It is worth remembering that, in 2014, to ensure the proper application of accounting principles to revenue recognition, 

the Company revisited the treatment given to the SNG revenue, and began recognizing part of the revenue at the time 

of the financial constraint insertion and the remaining portion over the period in which such restriction remained 

registered, up until its retirement, no longer recognizing revenue fully at the time of insertion, as previously adopted 

criteria. This review resulted in a liability recognition, composed by revenues already received but that were deferred 

to future periods, as well as it attributable tax impacts, offset by an increase in the goodwill value related to the 

acquisition of GRV in 2010.  

 

 

Revenue (R$ million) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Gross revenue Financing Unit 105.6        102.4        3.1% 102.8        2.7% 309.7        308.3        0.5%

SNG 41.3           40.5           2.0% 42.5           -2.9% 122.2         129.1         -5.3%

Contracts System (Sircof) 44.9           42.9           4.7% 39.7           13.0% 130.0         118.5         9.7%

Market data and Development of Solutions 18.9           18.6           1.6% 19.3           -2.0% 55.7           57.4           -3.0%

Other revenues 0.5             0.5             9.1% 1.3             -57.5% 1.8             3.3             -45.0%

SNG ('000)

Number of vehicles sold ('000) 4,381        4,022        8.9% 4,556        -3.8% 12,169      13,020      -6.5%

New 788            795            -0.8% 986            -20.0% 2,381         3,039         -21.7%

Used 3,593         3,227         11.3% 3,571         0.6% 9,788         9,982         -1.9%

Number of vehicles financed ('000) 1,167        1,131        3.2% 1,323        -11.8% 3,426        4,035        -15.1%

New 432            438            -1.4% 578            -25.3% 1,311         1,794         -27.0%

Used 735            693            6.1% 745            -1.2% 2,115         2,240         -5.6%

% Vehicles financed / vehicles sold 26.6% 28.1% -1.5 p.p. 29.0% -2.4 p.p. 28.2% 31.0% -2.8 p.p.

Contracts System ('000)

Contracts Additions ('000) 865           824           5.0% 940           -7.9% 2,504        2,836        -11.7%

% Contracts additions / vehicles financed 74.1% 72.8% 1.3 p.p. 71.0% 3.1 p.p. 73.1% 70.3% 2.8 p.p.

       Sources: Fenabrave and Cetip 
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II. Contracts System  

Revenue from the registration of vehicles financing contracts system reached R$ 44.9 million in 3Q16, a 4.7% 

increase in relation to 2Q16 explained by: (i) a 3.2% expansion in the number of vehicle financed; and (ii) 1.3 p.p. 

increase in the ratio between the number of contract registrations and total number of vehicles financed (market 

share), which went from 72.8% in 2Q16 to 74.1% in 3Q16.  

When compared to 3Q15, the Contracts System adjusted gross revenue increased by 13.0%, explained mostly by:  

(i) the annual price adjustment based on the IGP-M, of 10.5%; (ii) the Contracts System price equalization, 

implemented gradually from September 2015 onwards; and (iii) the 7.9% decrease in the number of contracts 

registered. It is worth noting that the 7.9% reduction in the number of contracts registered was smaller than the drop in 

the number of vehicles financed during the same period as a consequence of the 3.1 p.p. market share growth, which 

expanded from 71.0% in 3Q15 to 74.1% in 3Q16.  

In 9M16, revenue from the Contracts System totaled R$ 130.0 million, 9.7% higher when compared to 9M15, due to 

the same reasons as explained by the quarterly year-over-year performance comparison described above. 

 

III. Market Data and Development of Solutions 

Revenue from market data and development of solutions totaled R$ 18.9 million in 3Q16, growing 1.6% over 2Q16, 

mainly influenced by the increase in revenue from Cetip | InfoAuto, which, in turn, was propelled by the 3.2% 

expansion in the number of vehicles financed. 

When compared to 3Q15, market data and development of solutions revenue was down 2.0%, mainly due to the 

decrease in revenue from Cetip | InfoAuto, which was partially offset by the increase in revenues from Cetip | 

Performance, Operational Reports and Cetip | Plataforma Imobiliária ï Gestão de Garantias. 

In 9M16, revenue from market data and development of solutions totaled R$ 55.7 million, 3.0% lower than in 9M15, 

mainly influenced by a weaker performance of Cetip | InfoAuto, impacted by a soft vehicle financing market, which 

contracted 15.1% during the period. 
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ADJUSTED OPERATING EXPENSES 

 
 

 

The adjusted operating expenses amounted to R$ 92.4 million in 3Q16, a 2.2% decrease versus 2Q16, as a result of: 

(i) the increase in personnel expenses (+1.9%), as headcount expanded 3.8% in the quarter; and (ii) the decrease in 

expenses related to outsourced services (-13.1%), mainly due to a reduction in auditing, consulting and legal fees. 

In comparison to 3Q15, adjusted operating expenses were 5.1% higher, mainly due to the net effect of the 16.7% 

decrease in outsourced services expenses and the 16.5% increase in personnel expenses. 

Personnel expenses, in turn, grew year on year due to: (i) an increase in headcount (+7.6%); (ii) annual salary 

readjustments; and, mainly, (iii) the inclusion of the Matching Program expenses in this line. It is worth noting that, as 

of March 28, 2016, Cetip began to adopt the Matching Program as the instrument for long-term employee incentive, 

thus not offering new grans of its Stock Option Plans. Differently from the Stock Option Plans, the expense related to 

the Matching Program is cash based and included in the personnel expense line as it is considered remuneration for 

labor, tax and social security purposes. For comparison purposes, the exclusion of the Matching Program would imply 

would imply a growth of 1.5% in adjusted operational expenses when comparing 3Q16 to 3Q15.  

In 9M16, adjusted operating expenses totaled R$ 275.4 million, increasing by 11.7% when compared to 9M15. For 

comparison purposes, the exclusion of the Matching Program would imply a growth of 9.3% in adjusted operational 

expenses when comparing 9M16 to 9M15. 

 

 

  

Operational Expenses (R$ million) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Personnel 1 (57.2)          (56.1)          1.9% (49.1)          16.5% (164.3)        (137.9)        19.1%

Outsourced services (21.5)          (24.8)          -13.1% (25.9)          -16.7% (72.7)          (74.4)          -2.3%

General and administrative expenses (11.1)          (11.6)          -4.9% (10.4)          6.7% (32.3)          (29.0)          11.4%

Expenses incurred on equipment and system rental (1.6)            (1.3)            23.8% (0.6)            144.3% (4.3)            (2.5)            73.6%

Taxes and fees (0.5)            (0.6)            -17.9% (0.3)            76.3% (1.3)            (0.9)            45.6%

Other expenses/revenues (0.5)            (0.1)            926.9% (1.7)            -68.0% (0.5)            (1.8)            -70.3%

TOTAL Adjusted Operating Expenses (92.4)        (94.5)        -2.2% (88.0)        5.1% (275.4)      (246.5)      11.7%

Share based incentive (3.2)            (3.2)            2.3% (5.0)            -35.9% (10.6)          (15.0)          -29.6%

Depreciation and amortization (26.7)          (26.0)          2.4% (21.7)          22.9% (78.8)          (64.8)          21.7%

TOTAL Operating Expenses (122.3)      (123.7)      -1.1% (114.7)      6.6% (364.8)      (326.3)      11.8%

1  Personnel include expenses with Board members and advisory committees
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The following charts show the breakdown of Cetipôs adjusted operational expense lines in the indicated periods: 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Below, the Companyôs expenses are allocated among those which are variable, i.e. directly linked to revenue, and 

other operating expenses. 
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Expense Breakdown (R$ million) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Operating Expenses 122.3        123.7        -1.1% 114.7        6.6% 364.8        326.3        11.8%

Operating Expenses directly linked to Revenue 11.4           13.5           -15.1% 12.7           -9.8% 38.5           38.1           1.1%

               % of Total Operating Expenses 9.3% 10.9% 11.0% 10.6% 11.7%

Other Operating Expenses 110.9         110.2         0.6% 102.0         8.7% 326.3         288.2         13.2%

               % of Total Operating Expenses 90.7% 89.1% 89.0% 89.4% 88.3%

1
 Personnel include expenses with board members and advisory committees. 
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FINANCIAL RESULT 

Net financial result was R$ 4.3 million positive in 3Q16, R$ 36.0 million lower than the R$ 40.3 million positive result 

achieved in 2Q16. This delta is the net effect, mostly, of: (i) a R$ 68.8 million decrease in financial income, which 

reported no gain related to exchange rate variations on loans in the quarter; and (ii) a R$ 32.9 million decrease in 

financial expenses, as in swap transactions losses were R$ 38.5 million lower this quarter.  

When compared with the same quarter in 2015, the financial result increased by a positive R$ 91.5 million versus a 

negative result of R$ 87.2 million recorded in 3Q15. The net financial result change observed between the analyzed 

periods is a consequence, mostly, of: (i) a R$ 71.2 million decrease in financial income, which reported no gain related 

to swap transactions; and (ii) a R$ 162.7 million decrease in financial expenses, since exchange rate losses on loans 

were R$ 168.2 million lower this quarter.  

It is worth to highlight that, currently, the Company has, in its consolidated balance sheet, two types of debt 

instruments in foreign currency: (i) a bilateral domestic loan in accordance to the 4,131 Law, totaling US$ 100.0 

million, whose FX risk is hedged by a swap contract; and (ii) two loans, comprising a total of US$ 150.0 million,  

acquired by an offshore subsidiary.  

As for the latter, despite not having a hedging contract in place, the Company does not incur bottom line exchange 

rate risk. The table below isolates the impact of exchange rate fluctuations related to the offshore loan and the 

offshore investment, both in Cetipôs financial result as well as in its income tax and social contribution expense, as to 

allow a better comparison basis for the analysis of the Companyôs financial result evolution:   

 

  

Headge Impact in the Results (R$ million) 3Q16 2Q16 Var # 3Q15 Var # 9M16 9M15 Var #

Net Financial Result 4.3             40.3           (36.0)         (87.2)          91.5           82.8           (123.1)        205.9         

(+/-) Hedge effect on Financial Results 1.7             (36.9)          38.6           91.5           (89.8)         (71.8)          138.1         (209.9)        

Adjusted Financial Result (excluding hedge effect) 6.0            3.4            2.6           4.3            1.7           11.0          14.9          (3.9)          

Income before tax and social contribution 205.0         235.0         (30.0)         91.0           114.0         670.8         384.1         286.7         

(+/-) Hedge effect on Financial Results 1.7             (36.9)          38.6           91.5           (89.8)         (71.8)          138.1         (209.9)        

Income before tax and social contribution (excluding hedge effect) 

- (A)
206.7        198.1        8.6           182.4        24.2         599.0        522.2        76.8         

 Tax and social contribution expense (58.4)          (94.7)          36.2           39.2           (97.6)         (248.7)        (14.5)          (234.2)        

(+/-) Hedge effect on Tax and social contribution (1.7)            36.9           (38.6)         (91.5)          89.8           71.8           (138.1)        209.9         

 Adjusted Tax and social contribution expense  (excluding hedge 

effect) - (B)
(60.1)        (57.8)        (2.3)          (52.3)        (7.8)          (176.9)      (152.6)      (24.3)        

% Effective tax rate on adjusted Income before tax and social 

contribution - (B) / (A)
29.1% 29.2% 28.7% 29.5% 29.2%
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INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION 

In 3Q16, Cetip's income tax and social contribution expense (tax or taxes) was R$ 58.4 million, compared to a tax 

expense of R$ 94.7 million in 2Q16 and tax credit of R$ 39.2 million in 3Q15, with an effective tax rate of 28.5% in 

3Q16, compared to 40.3% and -43.1% observed in 2Q16 and 3Q15, respectively. The delta on tax rates is almost 

completely explained by currency exchange rate fluctuations related to Cetipôs foreign subsidiary capital and its 

offshore loan. The currency exchange rate variation on the capital invested in subsidiaries abroad is nontaxable, while 

exchange rate gains/losses on offshore loans are. As showed in the previous table, the tax impact over exchange rate 

gains/losses neutralizes the exchange rate impact over financial expenses/ income, which means that there is no 

post-tax currency exposure for Cetip. 
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ADJUSTED EBITDA AND ADJUSTED NET INCOME (CASH EARNINGS)  

In 3Q16, adjusted EBITDA totaled R$ 230.3 million, a 3.0% growth when compared to 2Q16 and 12.8% higher than 

the same period last year. Adjusted EBITDA margin reached 71.4% in 3Q16, increasing by 1.1 p.p. in relation to 2Q16 

and by 1.5 p.p. in relation to 3Q15. Year to date, adjusted EBITDA reached R$ 676.6 million, 15.5% higher than in 

9M15, with an adjusted EBITDA margin of 71.1%, 0.7 p.p. higher than the first nine months of 2015. 

 

 1
 Considers the methodology for calculating EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA as per CVM Instruction 527 from 10/04/2012. 

 

Cetipôs adjusted net income (cash earnings) reached R$ 162.8 million in 3Q16, 4.0% and 0.4% higher than in 2Q16 

and in 3Q15, respectively, performance mostly explained by the EBITDA evolution in the comparison periods and the 

ending, as of the 1Q16, of the tax benefits of the goodwill arising from the GRV acquisition in 2010. Adjusted net 

margin reached 50.4% in 3Q16, 1.3 p.p. higher and 5.0 p.p. lower than in 2Q16 and 3Q15, respectively.  

In 9M16, cash earnings totaled R$ 471.6 million, increasing by 1.4% when compared to 9M15, with an adjusted net 

margin of 49.5%, 6.3 p.p lower than in 9M15. 

 

1 
Amortization of intangible assets (contractual relationships) related to the acquisition of GRV in the amount of R$ 13.0 million per quarter, from 1Q11 until 2Q28, accounted as depreciation and 

amortization expenses; 

2 
Tax benefit due to: i) the goodwill related to the acquisition of GRV in the amount of R$ 13.9 million per quarter, from 1Q11 until 4Q15; ii) the goodwill related to the incorporation of Advent 

Depository in the amount of R$ 3.3 million per quarter until 4Q12 and R$ 3.8 million per quarter from 1Q13, beginning in October 2009 until October 2014; and 

3
 Calculation of adjusted earnings per share based on the weighted average number of shares in the period. 

  

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation (R$ million) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Net Income 146.6        140.3        4.5% 130.2        12.6% 422.1        369.6        14.2%

(+) Depreciation and amortization 26.7           26.0           2.4% 21.7           22.9% 78.8           64.8           21.7%

(-) Financial income net of financial expenses (4.3)            (40.3)          -89.3% 87.2           -104.9% (82.8)          123.1         -167.2%

EBITDA 227.3 220.7 3.0% 199.9 13.7% 666.8 572.0 16.6%

(+) Share based incentive without cash disbursement 3.2             3.2             2.3% 5.0             -35.9% 10.6 15.0 -29.6%

(+/-) Equity in net income of affiliate company (0.3)            (0.2)            43.3% (0.7)            -64.1% (0.7)            (1.1)            -33.7%

Adjusted EBITDA 1 230.3 223.7 3.0% 204.2 12.8% 676.6 585.9 15.5%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 71.4% 70.3% 1.1 p.p. 69.9% 1.5 p.p. 71.1% 70.4% 0.7 p.p.

Adjusted Net Income Reconciliation (R$ million) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Net Income 146.6        140.3        4.5% 130.2        12.6% 422.1        369.6        14.2%

(+) Share based incentive without cash disbursement 3.2             3.2             2.3% 5.0             -35.9% 10.6           15.0           -29.6%

(+) Goodwill amortization acquisition GRV ¹ 13.0           13.0           0.0% 13.0           0.0% 38.9           38.9           0.0%

(+) Tax benefit from goodwill amortization ² -             -             - 13.9           -100.0% -             41.6           -100.0%

Adjusted Net Income (cash earnings) 162.8 156.4 4.0% 162.0 0.4% 471.6 465.1 1.4%

Adjusted Net Income Margin 50.4% 49.2% 1.3 p.p. 55.5% -5.0 p.p. 49.5% 55.9% -6.3 p.p.

Adjusted Net Income per Share (cash EPS) ³ 0.6258        0.6018        0.6218        1.8142        1.7778        
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OPERATING CASH FLOW AND INDEBTEDNESS 

Cash flow from operations before taxes and before the allocation of excess cash for investments totaled                   

R$ 272.5 million in 3Q16, 1.9% lower than in 2Q16 and 11.8% higher when compared to 3Q15. The cash flow from 

investment activities amounted to R$ 23.7 million in the quarter, whereas the cash flow from financing activities was 

R$ 13.1 million, influenced by the payment of dividends and interest on own capital (R$ 121.3 million) and by Cetipôs 

subsidiary offshore loans balance increase (R$ 164.4 million). As a result of these movements, the cash and cash 

equivalents balance increased by R$ 169.4 million during the quarter. 

At the end of 3Q16, Cetipôs gross short and long-term debt (debentures, loans, financial leases) totaled R$ 1.3 billion, 

practically the same amount of derivatives added to cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities. Thus, the 

Companyôs net debt was (-R$ 15.5 million) on September 30
th
, 2016, R$ 269.1 million lower when compared with the 

end of 3Q15. The net debt to the last 12 months adjusted EBITDA ratio was approximately zero at the end of 3Q16, 

and the Companyôs financial leverage ratio (net debt/total capital) was -0.9%, demonstrating the Companyôs solid 

financial position. 

The following table shows the reconciliation of the Companyôs net debt and the related debt metrics as of 3Q16, 2Q16 

and 3Q15:  

 
  

Net Debt and Capitalization (R$ million) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var %

Debentures issued 503.3              520.6              -3.3% 502.0              0.2%

Borrowings and finance lease obligations 818.0              649.4              26.0% 794.6              2.9%

Total Gross Debt 1,321.3          1,170.0          12.9% 1,296.7          1.9%

Derivative financial instruments (58.6)               (46.8)               25.1% (120.7)             -51.5%

Cash + non restricted financial investments* (1,278.3)          (1,108.9)          15.3% (922.3)             38.6%

Net Debt (15.5)             14.3               -208.4% 253.6             -106.1%

 Shareholdersô equity 1,803.2            1,770.2            1.9% 1,672.0            7.9%

Total Capital 1,787.7          1,784.5          0.2% 1,925.6          -7.2%

EBITDA (Last twelve months ) 866.2              838.8              3.3% 753.2              15.0%

Adjusted EBITDA (Last twelve months ) 881.0              854.9              3.1% 771.0              14.3%

Net Debt / EBITDA 0.0X 0.0X 0.0X 0.3X -0.3X

Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDA 0.0X 0.0X 0.0X 0.3X -0.3X

Financial Leverage Index (Net Debt/Total Capital) -0.9% 0.8% -1.7 p.p. 13.2% -14.1 p.p.

* Net of R$ 65.5 million in 3Q16, R$ 63.7 million in 2Q16, and R$ 58.6 million in 3Q15, referring to investments that constitute CETIP's special property and are recorded in a blocked account in the Special Settlement and Custody System - 

SELIC.
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INVESTMENTS 

Cetipôs total investments (ñCAPEXò) totaled R$ 23.8 million in 3Q16, which is equivalent to 7.4% of net revenues in 

the period, a decrease of 18.8% when compared to 2Q16 and an increase of 24.6% versus 3Q15. CAPEX in 3Q16 

was broken down as follows: (i) 59.4% for product development; (ii) 34.0% for offices settlement; and (iii) 6.6% for 

maintenance and expansion of capacity. 

The increase in maintenance and expansion of capacity CAPEX, observed up until 2Q16, was mainly due to 

investments in Cetipôs new data centers in Barueri, in connection with the relocation of the Securities Unitôs 

technology and operations areas to the new office. With the return, as of 3Q16, of maintenance and expansion of 

capacity CAPEX to more usual levels, total investments over revenues will converge, over the next quarters, to its 

recurrent baseline. 

The 3Q16 development CAPEX was allocated mainly among the following products: (i) CCP; (ii) Cetip Trader;  

(iii) Contracts System; (iv) Depository; (v) Electronic Appraisal; (vi) Liens on Financial Instruments; and (vii) Real 

Estate Platform. 

The table below shows the breakdown of the Company's CAPEX in the outlined periods: 

 

 

CAPEX (R$ million) 3Q16 2Q16 Var % 3Q15 Var % 9M16 9M15 Var %

Maintenance and Expansion of Capacity 1.6             16.6           -90.6% 4.5             -64.9% 28.7           11.8           143.3%

Development of Products 14.1           11.1           27.1% 11.8           20.0% 37.4           29.0           29.2%

Offices Settlement 8.1             1.6             404.9% 2.9             175.6% 11.7           5.5             112.5%

Total 23.8 29.3 -18.8% 19.1 24.6% 77.7 46.1 68.4%

CAPEX/ Net Revenue 7.4% 9.2% -1.8 p.p. 6.5% 0.8 p.p. 8.2% 5.5% 2.7 p.p.
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SHARE PERFORMANCE (CTIP3) 

At the end of 3Q16, Cetipôs shares were traded at R$ 42.88, a depreciation of 1.0% versus the share price at the end 

of the previous quarter, performance comparable to a 13.3% increase in the Bovespa Index (Ibovespa) during the 

same period. Over the last 12 months, Cetipôs share price increased 36.0%, compared to a 29.5% appreciation in 

Ibovespa during the same period. Cetipôs shares average daily trading volume reached R$ 60.0 million in 3Q16, up 

16.9% over the same period in 2015. On September 30
th
, 2016, Cetipôs market value was R$ 11.2 billion. 
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Volume (R$ million) Cetip Ibovespa

Amounts in R$, except when otherwise indicated 3Q16 2Q16 9M16 9M15

Quote at the start of the period 43.33       36.73       36.34      29.68      

Maximum 43.88       43.33       43.88      34.47      

Average 43.17       41.30       40.67      31.56      

Minimum 42.35       38.85       34.69      27.32      

Quote at the end of the period 42.88       43.33       42.88      31.52      

Daily average volume (R$ million) 60.0         78.7         77.1       57.5       

Number of shares (thousands)¹ 260,103    260,062    260,103  259,466  

Stock Turnover (annualized rate) 3Q16 2Q16 9M16 9M15

Number of shares traded (thousands) 89,802        118,334      354,267    320,992    

Average weighted no. of shares (thousands) 260,086      259,935      259,950    261,644    

Number of trading days 65              63              188           186           

Number of trading days in the year ¹ 249            249            249           246           

Annualized turnover (%) 132% 180% 181% 162%

ц {ƻǳǊŎŜΥ .aϧC.h±9{t! ς 9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ǘǊŀŘƛƴƎ Řŀȅǎ ŦƻǊ нлмр

  Source: Bloomberg

¹ Number of shares at the end of the periods

  Source: Bloomberg. Historical values adjusted by corporate actions

CTIP3 vs. Ibovespa: 09/30/2015 until 09/30/ 2016 

Source: Bloomberg. Historical values adjusted by corporate actions 
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DIVIDENDS, INTEREST ON SHAREHOLDERSô EQUITY AND SHARE BUYBACK 

On September 21
st
, 2016, Cetipôs Board of Directors approved the payment of interest on shareholderôs equity for 

3Q16 in the amount of R$ 28.8 million, equal to R$ 0.1108 gross per share, paid on November 9
th
, 2016. Additionally, 

the Companyôs Board of Directors approved on November 9
th
, 2016 the distribution of R$ 95.8 million (R$ 0.3681 per 

share) as intermediary dividends, to be paid on January 9
th
, 2017. Thus, the total distribution of intermediary dividends 

and interest on shareholderôs equity will amount to R$ 358.8 million in 9M16, equivalent to 85.0% of the result of the 

period. 

Finally, maintaining the same objectives pursued since 2015 in relation to capital structure and value generation for 

shareholders, the Board of Directors approved, on March 2
nd

, 2016, the Company's Third Share Buyback Program, 

effective as of the approval date and ending on March 1
st
, 2017. The amounts of shares that may be acquired by 

Cetip are limited to 3,200,000 common shares, which represented 1.23% of the total shares outstanding. However, 

due to the restrictions on trading imposed since October 15
th
, 2015 (firstly due to the quiet period prior to the 

disclosure of the 3Q15 earnings results, followed by the Material Fact published on November 3
rd

, 2015), Cetip has 

not repurchased shares under this program yet. 

COMBINATION WITH BM&FBOVESPA 

According to the Notice to the Market released on April 8
th
, 2016, the boards of directors of Cetip and BM&FBovespa 

approved the financial terms for the merger of both Companies. Such terms are detailed in the Merger Agreement 

signed by the Boards of Directors of both Companies on April 15
th
, 2016 and provide guidelines for the proposals that 

were submitted for each companyôs respective shareholdersô approval in extraordinary shareholders meetings. 

On May 20
th
, 2016, the shareholders of the Company, BM&FBovesp and of Companhia São José Holding, approved, 

in each respective extraordinary shareholdersô meeting, all the matters concerning the corporate reorganization 

related to the Merger.  

On June 28, 2016, the request for analysis of the act of concentration regarding the combination proposal between 

Cetip and BM&FBOVESPA was filed with Brazilôs antitrust agency ("CADE" ï Conselho Administrativo de Defesa 

Econômica), which has a legal deadline of 240 days, renewable for an additional 90 days, to analyze the request. The 

Companies are waiting the necessary regulatory approvals for the conclusion of the transaction. 

On October 13, 2016, CADE declared complex the Concentration Act that addresses the proposed combination 

between BM&FBOVESPA and Cetip; however, CADE maintained the 240-day deadline to analyze the case. 

The boards of directors of both Companies emphasize that this combination of talent and strengths will represent an 

unparalleled milestone in the development of the Brazilian financial and capital markets, giving rise to a world-class 

market infrastructure company of high systemic importance and prepared to compete in an increasingly sophisticated 

and challenging global marketplace while enhancing the security, solidity and efficiency of the Brazilian market.  
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CONFERENCE CALL & WEBCAST 

Conference Call in English  

November  11 th , 201 6 ï Friday  

09 :00 A.M. (US ET) | 12:00 P.M. (BR)  

Phone: +55 11 3193 -1001 (Calling from Brazil)  

            +55 11 2820 -4001  (Calling from Brazil)  

                Phone: +1 786 924 -6977 (Calling from Other Countries)  

                            +1 888 700 -0802 (Calling from Other Countries)  

Password : Cetip  

Webcast: www.ccall.com.br/cetip/3q16.htm  

Replay for 7 days: +55 11 3193 -1012 or +55 11 2820 -4012  Password : 6605411#  

 

 

Conference Call in Portuguese  

November 11 th , 201 6 ï Friday  

07:00 A.M. (US ET) | 10:00 A.M. (BR)  

Phone: +55 11 3193 -1001  

            +55 11 2820 -4001  

Password : Cetip  

Webcast: www.ccall.com.br/cetip/3t16.htm  

Replay for 7 days: +55 11 3193 -1012 or +55 11 2820 -4012  Password : 1806093 #  

 

The presentation will be available for download on Cetip ôs IR website at least thirty minutes prior to the beginning 

of the c all . 

 

Disclaimer 

This material was issued by Cetip S.A. ï Mercados Organizados (ñCetipò, ñCompanyò). Cetip is authorized to operate by the 

Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission (ñCVMò) and regulated by both CVM and Brazilian Central Bank. This material may 

include statements representing expectations about future events or results of Cetip. These statements are based upon projections 

and analyses which reflect present views and/or expectations of the Management of the Company with regards to its performance 

and to the future of its business. Risks and uncertainties related to the Cetipôs businesses, to the competitive and market 

environment, to the macro-economic conditions and other factors described in ñRisk Factorsò in the Reference Form, filed with the 

CVM, may cause effective results to differ materially from such plans, objectives, expectations, projections and intentions. 

 

http://www.ccall.com.br/cetip/3q16.htm
http://www.ccall.com.br/cetip/3t16.htm
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APPENDIX I ï CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME 

 
 

  

CETIP S.A. - Mercados Organizados

Consolidated statements of income Var % Var % Var %

In thousands of reais 3Q16 2Q16 3Q15 3Q16 x 2Q16 3Q16 x 3Q15 9M16 9M15 9M16 x 9M15

Gross revenue from services 385,406          382,300          352,550          0.8% 9.3% 1,222,858      1,074,156         13.8%
  Securities segment 279,803          279,881          249,743          0.0% 12.0% 786,642          690,132            14.0%

Registration fees 27,543            28,681            33,552            -4.0% -17.9% 119,056          113,443            4.9%

CSD and Trade Repository maintenance fee 128,925          128,501          102,857          0.3% 25.3% 286,476          230,750            24.1%

Monthly utilization 56,230            56,966            47,653            -1.3% 18.0% 178,028          159,052            11.9%

Transaction fees 43,091            41,856            39,447            3.0% 9.2% 119,263          105,793            12.7%

Other revenues from services 24,014            23,877            26,234            0.6% -8.5% 83,819            81,094               3.4%

  Financing segment 105,603          102,419          102,807          3.1% 2.7% 436,216          384,024            13.6%

SNG 41,276            40,466            42,514            2.0% -2.9% 189,619          189,124            0.3%

Sircof 44,874            42,851            39,722            4.7% 13.0% 175,960          145,302            21.1%

Market data and solutions development 18,914            18,608            19,303            1.6% -2.0% 66,985            46,334               44.6%

Other revenues from services 539                  494                  1,268              9.1% -57.5% 3,652              3,264                 11.9%

Deductions (62,680)          (64,125)          (60,401)          -2.3% 3.8% (206,973)        (165,581)           25.0%

Taxes on services rendered (32,176)          (35,062)          (38,367)          -8.2% -16.1% (121,163)        (108,223)           12.0%

Other deductions (30,504)          (29,063)          (22,034)          5.0% 38.4% (85,810)          (57,358)             49.6%

Net revenue from services 322,726          318,175          292,149          1.4% 10.5% 1,015,885      908,575            11.8%

(Operating expenses)/other operating income (122,305)        (123,661)        (114,693)        -1.1% 6.6% (399,774)        (351,966)           13.6%

Personnel expenses (55,725)          (54,834)          (48,507)          1.6% 14.9% (163,845)        (138,947)           17.9%

Share-based remuneration with no cash disbursement (3,227)             (3,154)             (5,038)             2.3% -35.9% (15,957)          (19,802)             -19.4%

Depreciation and amortization (26,655)          (26,035)          (21,692)          2.4% 22.9% (83,108)          (75,790)             9.7%

Outsourced services (21,548)          (24,790)          (25,881)          -13.1% -16.7% (87,446)          (75,007)             16.6%

General and administrative expenses (11,068)          (11,635)          (10,370)          -4.9% 6.7% (42,137)          (36,325)             16.0%

Equipment and systems rental (1,583)             (1,279)             (648)                23.8% 144.3% (2,506)             (2,480)               1.0%

Board members' compensation (1,496)             (1,311)             (624)                14.1% 139.7% (2,178)             (1,619)               34.5%

Taxes and fees (469)                (571)                (266)                -17.9% 76.3% (1,565)             (1,179)               32.7%

Other operating expenses (535)                (86)                   (1,673)             522.1% -68.0% (1,616)             (848)                   90.6%

Other operating income 1                       34                    6                       -97.1% -83.3% 584                  31                       1783.9%

Equity in the results of associate 258                  180                  719                  43.3% -64.1% 714                  (463)                   -254.2%

Financial result 4,307              40,284            (87,211)          -89.3% -104.9% (58,691)          (43,579)             34.7%

Income before taxation 204,986          234,978          90,964            -12.8% 125.3% 558,134          512,567            8.9%

Income tax and social contribution (58,430)          (94,673)          39,187            -38.3% -249.1% (131,015)        (151,539)           -13.5%

Current 28,960            (70,099)          (42,400)          -141.3% -168.3% (111,193)        (90,447)             22.9%
Deferred (87,390)          (24,574)          81,587            255.6% -207.1% (19,822)          (61,092)             -67.6%

Net income for the period 146,556      140,305      130,151      4.5% 12.6% 427,119      361,028        18.3%
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APPENDIX II ï BALANCE SHEETS 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CETIP S.A. - Mercados Organizados

Balance sheets

In thousands of reais

Assets 9/30/2016 6/30/2016 Liabilities and shareholders' equity 9/30/2016 6/30/2016

Current 1,422,392        1,253,296       Current 662,023        688,844        

Cash and cash equivalents 8,974                6,598                Suppliers 63,425           63,468           

Financial investments - non restricted 1,098,359        1,022,448       Labor obligations and social charges 77,459           65,807           

Derivative financial instruments 63,410              58,569             Taxes payable 15,915           15,962           

Accounts receivable 120,623            121,676           Income tax and social contribution 11,945           27,537           

Recoverable taxes and contributions 101,934            17,466             Dividends and interest on own capital payable 116,767        118,287        

Prepaid expenses 6,756                8,514                Debentures issued 3,959             21,421           

Other receivables 22,336              18,025             Loans and finance lease obligations 329,279        325,846        

Derivative financial instruments 4,848             11,756           

Non-current 2,356,769        2,266,792       Deferred revenues 38,153           38,607           

Other liabilities 273                 153                 

Long-term receivables 242,126            149,051           

Financial investments - non restricted and restricted 236,450            143,481           Non- current 1,313,907     1,061,008     

Derivatives -                     -                    Suppliers 1,256             1,878             

Judicial deposits 182                    327                   Deferred income tax and social contribution 284,661        196,159        

Prepaid expenses 3,691                3,413                Provision for contingencies and legal obligations 5,163             5,005             

Other receivables 1,803                1,830                Debentures issued 499,326        499,186        

Loans and finance lease obligations 488,753        323,518        

Investments 7,600                7,342                Deferred revenues 34,748           35,262           

Investment in subsidiaries -                     -                    

Investment in associate 6,870                6,612                 Shareholders’ equity 1,803,231     1,770,236     

Other investments 730                    730                   Capital 658,416        658,416        

Capital reserves 535,137        532,430        

Property and equipment 54,673              54,083             Carrying value adjustments 5,997             3,840             

Income reserves 539,388        539,388        

Intangible assets 2,052,370        2,056,316       Treasury shares (95,021)         (96,370)         

Retained earnings 159,314        132,532        

Additional dividends proposed -                 -                 

Total assets 3,779,161        3,520,088       Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 3,779,161     3,520,088     
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APPENDIX III ï STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW 

 

CETIP S.A. - Mercados Organizados

Cash flow statements Var % Var % Var %

In thousands of reais 3Q16 2Q16 3Q15 3Q16 x 2Q16 3Q16 x 3Q15 9M16 9M15 9M16 x 9M15

Cash flows from operating activities

Income before taxation 204,986     234,978     90,964      -12.8% 125.3% 670,789        384,099        74.6%

Adjustments

Depreciation and amortization 26,655       26,035       21,692      2.4% 22.9% 78,785          64,759          21.7%

(Profit)/loss on disposal of permanent assets 427             -              1,556         0.0% -72.6% 427                1,590             -73.1%

Equity in the results of associate (258)            (180)            (719)           43.3% -64.1% (727)               (1,096)           -33.7%

Share-based remuneration with no cash disbursement 3,227          3,154          5,038         2.3% -35.9% 10,560          14,993          -29.6%

Interest on financial investments held to maturity (1,864)        (1,757)        (1,668)       6.1% 11.8% (5,275)           (4,670)           13.0%

Interest on debentures and on purchase price deferred payments 19,187       18,223       18,954      5.3% 1.2% 55,437          50,845          9.0%

Interest on loans and finance leases 4,300          3,837          5,172         12.1% -16.9% 12,659          12,244          3.4%

Provision for contigencies and legal obligations 120             80                88               50.0% 36.4% 206                239                -13.8%

Exchange variation over loans 5,181          (69,552)      173,390    -107.4% -97.0% (133,285)      266,817        -150.0%

Derivatives 2,590          39,998       (62,705)     -93.5% -104.1% 78,667          (108,120)      -172.8%

Adjustment to fair value of bank loans 858             2,381          (14,529)     -64.0% -105.9% 8,169             (8,369)           -197.6%

Adjusted income before taxation 265,409     257,197     237,233    3.2% 11.9% 776,412        673,331        15.3%

Changes in assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable 1,053          2,724          (4,439)       -61.3% -123.7% (2,965)           (7)                   42257.1%

Recoverable taxes and contributions (1,484)        4,540          (2,309)       -132.7% -35.7% 44,966          2,458             1729.4%

Other receivables (4,284)        (4,227)        682            1.3% -728.2% (7,648)           2,436             -414.0%

Prepaid expenses 1,480          (893)            3,241         -265.7% -54.3% (704)               3,862             -118.2%

Judicial deposits 145             (115)            (8)               -226.1% -1912.5% (1)                   (44)                 -97.7%

Suppliers (665)            12,111       1,519         -105.5% -143.8% 2,219             5,944             -62.7%

Labor obligations and social charges 11,652       20,691       11,458      -43.7% 1.7% 9,048             4,194             115.7%

Taxes payable (22)              (11,694)      1,394         -99.8% -101.6% (2,462)           1,874             -231.4%

Deferred revenues (968)            (1,448)        (1,869)       -33.1% -48.2% (4,061)           (4,998)           -18.7%

Other liabilities, contingencies and legal obligations 158             (1,128)        (3,274)       -114.0% -104.8% (856)               4,054             -121.1%

Cash from operations 272,474     277,758     243,628    -1.9% 11.8% 813,948        693,104        17.4%

Income tax and social contribution paid (69,616)      (70,034)      (40,831)     -0.6% 70.5% (187,337)      (121,742)      53.9%-              -              -             0.0% 0.0% -                 -                 0.0%

Caixa líquido proveniente das atividades operacionais 202,858     207,724     202,797    -2.3% 0.0% 626,611        571,362        9.7%

Net cash provided by operating activities

Acquisition of property and equipment (4,013)        (11,455)      (3,677)       -65.0% 9.1% (17,740)         (10,350)         71.4%

Acquisition of intangible assets (19,747)      (17,819)      (15,396)     10.8% 28.3% (59,958)         (35,790)         67.5%

Proceeds from sale of property and equipament 35                -              2                 0.0% 1650.0% 35                   18                   94.4%0.0% 0.0%

Net cash used in investing activities (23,725)      (29,274)      (19,071)     -19.0% 24.4% (77,663)         (46,122)         68.4%

Cash flows from financing activities

Payment of interest on debentures (36,509)      -              (34,943)     0.0% 4.5% (72,432)         (64,400)         12.5%

Payment of loans notional value (791)            (435)            (436)           81.8% 81.4% (1,661)           (1,306)           27.2%

Payment of interest on loans (5,262)        (2,498)        (5,575)       110.6% -5.6% (14,362)         (9,636)           49.0%

Payment of derivative contracts (14,339)      -              (12,581)     0.0% 14.0% (28,138)         (12,581)         123.7%

Payment of share repurchases -              -              (62,842)     0.0% -100.0% -                 (137,725)      -100.0%

Net proceeds from loans obtained 164,380     -              -             0.0% 0.0% 164,380        261,130        -37.1%

Net proceeds from debentures issued -              -              -             0.0% 0.0% -                 -                 0.0%

Proceeds from shares issued - stock option exercises -              -              -             0.0% 0.0% -                 -                 0.0%

Proceeds from disposition of Preferred Shares - stock option exercises 830             4,212          2,567         -80.3% -67.7% 6,225             15,083          -58.7%

Interest on own capital and dividends expired -              -              -             0.0% 0.0% -                 9,705             -100.0%

Dividends and interest on own capital paid (121,318)   (105,864)   (103,332)  14.6% 17.4% (339,083)      (319,245)      6.2%

Net cash used in financing activities (13,009)      (104,585)   (217,142)  -87.6% -94.0% (285,071)      (258,950)      10.1%

Increase/(decrease) cash and non restricted financial investments 166,124     73,865       (33,416)     124.9% -597.1% 263,877        266,290        -0.9%

Cash and non restricted financial investments at the beginning of the period1,108,860 1,028,466 964,370    7.8% 15.0% 992,693        665,174        49.2%

Fair value changes - available for sale financial investments 3,268          6,529          (8,613)       -49.9% -137.9% 21,682          (9,123)           -337.7%

Cash and non restricted financial investments at the end of the period 1,278,252 1,108,860 922,341    15.3% 38.6% 1,278,252    922,341        38.6%
-              -              -             


